

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of State for the
State of Georgia, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity
as the Georgia Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Master Case No.: 1:21-
MI-55555-JPB

Civil Action No.: 1:21-
cv-01259-JPB

Civil Action No.: 1:21-
cv-01229-JPB

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia,
in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-
cv-01284-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Summary Judgment is Inappropriate as SB 202’s Voter Challenge Provisions Violate the Fundamental Right to Vote.....	2
A. Background on Voter Challenges in Georgia	2
B. Legal Standard.....	4
C. SB 202’s Voter Challenge Provisions Violate the Fundamental Right to Vote.....	5
II. Summary Judgment is Inappropriate as SB 202 Restrictions on Out-of-Precinct Provisional Voting Violate the ADA And Section 504	13
A. Applying the Correct Legal Standards that Defendants Misstate or Omit, Summary Judgment Is Not Warranted	15
B. SB 202’s Restrictions on Out-of-Precinct Voting Discriminate on the Basis of Disability	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....5

B.C. v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist.,
837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016)19

Berg v. Fla. Dep’t of Lab. & Emp. Sec., Div. of Vocational Rehab.,
163 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 1998)19

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....5

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....1

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)5

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)4, 5

Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Board of Elections,
476 F. Supp. 3d.153 (M.D.N.C. 2020)17

Disability Advocs., Inc. v. Paterson,
598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)20

Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)18

Gustafson v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro. Dist.,
29 F.4th 406 (8th Cir. 2022)17

Hardigree v. Lofton,
992 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2021)2

Indep. Party of Fla. v. Sec’y, State of Fla.,
967 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2020)5

L.E. ex rel. Cavorley v. Superintendent of Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
55 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2022)18

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee,
576 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Fla. 2021)5, 10

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Lee,
595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022)18

LWV v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)18

Libertarian Party of Alabama v. Merrill,
2021 WL 5407456 (11th Cir. Nov. 19, 2021)2

McNely v. Ocala Star-Banner Corp.,
99 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 1996)18

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, Inc. v. Lamone,
2014 WL 4388342 (D. Md. Sept. 4, 2014).....15

NFB v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)15, 16, 18, 19, 21

Nicholas v. Fulton Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
2022 WL 2276900 (N.D. Ga. June 23, 2022).....18

Payan v. L.A. Cnty. Coll. Dist.,
11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021)19

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....16, 17, 18

R.W. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
114 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....15

Schwartz v. City of Treasure Island,
544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008)18

Shotz v. Cates,
 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001)16

Todd v. Carstarphen,
 236 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....20

Westchester Disabled On the Move, Inc. v. Cnty. of Westchester,
 346 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)18

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....20

28 C.F.R. § 35.15018

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....16

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....20

Cal. Elec. Code § 18543.....3

D.C. Code § 1-1001.09(d)(2).....3

Fla. Stat. § 101.111(2).....3

Iowa Code § 39A.3(a)(4)3

Mass. Code Regs. 950 § 54.04(23)(c)3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.727(3).....3

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.1-29.....3

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-804(5)3

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-6513

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-229.....2, 4

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-230.....2, 4

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-418.....14
